of parameter values. From Figure 12, δ appears to be the most sensitive to changes in λf ,
µL1 , µL2 , αL1 , αL2 (which correspond to the sensitivity analysis of the model proposed
by Horton [24]), cm, m, y, cs and σ. Also, δ is much more sensitive when decreasing
the values of cm, cs, m, µL1 , µL2 and y than when these parameter values are increased,
and when αL1 , αL2 and λf are increased than when these parameter values are decreased.
From Table 5 it may be seen that δ around ηopt is the most sensitive output parameter
compared to the elasticities of ηopt and max(P ). The elasticities of δ when η = 1.422
compared to when η = 1.8 indicates that δ becomes less sensitive to all parameters when
η > ηopt. If the objective is to maximise profit together with minimising risk6 rather than
only maximising profit, it may therefore be better to choose a larger value for η within
the profit range than to choose ηopt where max(P ) is obtained and where δ is extremely
sensitive to changes in some of the parameters (see Table 6).

Since all of the output parameters (ηopt, max(P ) and δ) are relatively insensitive to changes

6In the context of this study risk may be interpreted as higher infestation and damage levels than
expected.

80 L Potgieter, JH van Vuuren & DE Conlong

−30% −20% −10% 0 10% 20% 30%

0.5

1

1.5

2

Parameter change (% from base)

δ

cf
cmcs
β
m

−30% −20% +10% 0 +10% +20% +30%

0.4125

Parameter change (% from base)

δ

κr
κℓ + κf

−20% −10% 0 +10% +20%

0.5

1

1.5

Parameter change (% from base)

δ

µE
µL1µL2µP
µM

−20% −10% 0 +10% +20%

0.5

1

1.5

Parameter change (% from base)
δ

αEαL1αL2αP

−20% −10% 0 +10% +20%

1

2

3

Parameter change (% from base)

δ

λf

λs

−20% −10% 0 +10% +20%

0.4

0.6

0.8

Parameter change (% from base)

δ

y
z

Figure 12: The sensitivity of the percentage damage δ with respect to percentage changes in

various parameters when the release ratio is kept constant at ηopt.

in cf and sensitive to changes in cm and m, released sterile males may have a much more
significant impact on infestation and damage levels than released sterile females. This
corresponds with the large-scale field comparison between males-only and bisexual sterile
fly releases in Guatemala [38]. Releasing only sterile males instead of both males and
females is therefore considered a better (and effective) strategy. The optimal release ratio,